
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE AND 
PENSION BOARD

THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2018

A MEETING of the PENSION FUND COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD will be held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS on 

THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2018 at 10.00 AM

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

1 March 2018

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minute (Pages 3 - 6) 2 mins

Minute of Meeting held on 4 December 2017 to be noted and signed by the 
Chairman. (Copy attached).

5. Pension Fund Website 20 mins

Presentation by Pensions & Investments Manager. 
6. Risk Register Update (Pages 7 - 14) 5 mins

Consider report by Chief Financial Officer. (Copy attached).
7. Budget Monitoring to 31 December 2017 (Pages 15 - 18) 5 mins

Consider report by Chief Financial Officer. (Copy attached). 
8. Information Update (Pages 19 - 24) 15 mins

Consider briefing paper by Chief Financial Officer (Copy attached)
9. General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 15 mins

Consider report by Chief Officer HR (To Follow). 
10. Environmental,  Social and  Governance (ESG) Considerations (Pages 

25 - 44)
15 mins

Consider overview by KPMG. (Copy attached). 

Public Document Pack



11. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

12. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

13. Items Likely To Be Taken In Private 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:-

“That und Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 8 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the aforementioned Act.”

14. Minute (Pages 45 - 46) 2 mins

Private Section of Minute of Meeting held on 4 December 2017 to be noted 
and signed by the Chairman. (Copy attached).

15. Quarter Performance Update to 31 December 2017 (Pages 47 - 92) 30 mins

Consider private report by KPMG.. (Copy attached).

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors D. Parker (Chairman), J. Brown, G. Edgar, 
J. A. Fullarton, D. Moffat, S. Mountford, S. Scott, S. Aitchison, Mr E Barclay, Mr M Drysdale, 
Mr C Hogarth, Mrs K M Hughes, Ms L Ross, Mr P Smith and Ms C Stewart

Please direct any enquiries to Judith Turnbull Tel No. 01835 826556
Email: judith.turnbull@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the PENSION FUND 

COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD held 
in COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 
HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST 
BOSWELLS on Monday, 4 December 2017 
at 2.00 pm 

    
 
 

 
Present:- Councillors D. Parker (Chairman), J. Brown, G. Edgar, J. A. Fullarton, 

D. Moffat, S. Mountford, S. Scott, S. Aitchison, Mr E Barclay, Mr M Drysdale, 
Mr C Hogarth and Ms K M Hughes. 

Apologies:- Councillors Ms L Ross, Mr P Smith and Ms C Stewart 
In Attendance:- Chief Financial Officer, Capital and Investment Manager, HR Shared Services 

Manager, Mr D O’Hara (KPMG), Mr Singh (KPMG), Democratic Services 
Officer (J Turnbull).  

 

 
1. MINUTE  

There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting of 14 September 2017. 
 
DECISION 
NOTED for signature by the Chairman.  
 

2. PRESENTATION - VALUATION UPDATE  

2.1 The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Alison Hamilton, a partner at Barnett 
Waddingham, to present the results of the Actuarial Valuation of the Scottish Borders 
Council Pension Fund, with a valuation date of 31 March 2017.  Copies of presentation 
slides were circulated to Members which summarised how the valuation was carried out 
and the assumptions made in respect of investment returns, mortality of the Fund’s 
membership and long term salary increases.   Ms Hamilton highlighted the main results of 
the 2017 valuation: The Fund’s assets at the end of the year totalled £653,955.000.  The 
assets less the value of liabilities had determined a surplus of £80,642,000.  This equated 
to a funding level at 31 March 2017 of 114%, which compared to 101% at the 2014 
valuation.  Ms Hamilton recommended that the employer’s contribution pool rate from 1 
April 2018 to 31 March 2021 remained at 18%.  The final valuation for individual 
employers would be finalised shortly.  Members received answers to their questions from 
Ms Hamilton who was thanked by the Chairman for her attendance.    It was noted that 
the Actuary’s assumptions had been agreed with the Chief Financial Officer and a final 
report would be presented to the joint meeting in June 2018.  
 

2.2 The Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board noted that changes to the investment 
strategy had produced good returns for the Fund with less volatility.   In answer to 
questions, Mr O’Hara, Investment Advisor, advised that in terms of peer group 
benchmarking, the Fund had performed above average.  Changes to the investment 
strategy were still being implemented and would address further risk and maintain the 
strong position of the Fund.  
 
DECISION 
NOTED the 2017 Actuarial presentation.  
 

3. RISK REGISTER UPDATE  

With reference to paragraph 7 of the Minute of 14 September 2017, there had been 
circulated a report by the Chief Financial Officer which formed part of the risk review Page 3

Agenda Item 4



requirements and provided the Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board with a full 
register and proposed management actions to mitigate risks.   Identifying and managing 
risk was a corner stone of effective management and was required under the Council’s 
Risk Management Policy and process guide and CIPFA’s guidance “Delivering 
Governance in Local Government Framework 2007”.  It was further reflected and 
enhanced in the “Local Government Pension Scheme” published by CIPFA.    A full risk 
review was undertaken on 10 May 2017 and the revised risk register was approved by the 
Joint Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board on 22 June 2017.  Appendix 1 to the 
report detailed the risks within the approved risk register which have been identified as 
management actions and the progress of these actions to date.    In summary Mrs Robb 
advised that no new quantifiable risks had been identified since approval of the risk review 
update on 14 September 2017.  With regard to Risk 2.4, the Communication Strategy was 
being developed; in respect of Risk 1.4, training requirements were being actioned as part 
of the Training Plan and many members had already completed their Pension Regulator 
Trustee Toolkit.   
 
DECISION  
(a) AGREED to a key risk review being undertaken in March 2018 and reporting 
 of progress on the risk management actions.   
 
(b) NOTED:  
 (i) Management action progress as contained in Appendix 1 to the  
  report; and 
 
 (ii) No new quantifiable risks had been identified since the last review. 

 
4. BUSINESS PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

There had been circulated a report by the Chief Financial Officer providing an update on 
delivery of the actions within the approved Business Plan.  The 2017/18 – 2019/20 
Business Plan for the Pension Fund was approved by the Pension Fund Committee and 
Pension Board on 22 June 2017.  Included within the plan were key objectives and 
actions with target dates.  As part of the approved risk register update, the Committee and 
Board agreed a mid-year progress report, on business plan actions, would be presented 
at the December 2017 meeting, with a further progress report and update at the June 
2018 meeting.  The report explained that there were 13 key tasks with target dates during 
2017/18 contained within the business plan.  Of these, four key tasks had been 
completed, seven remained on track to be completed and two were currently behind 
target.  Due to the implementation of Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) and the 
resulting resource constrains the actions for the Review of Additional Voluntary 
Contribution Scheme Provision would not meet the target dates.  A revised target date of 
30 June 2018 was therefore recommended.   
 
DECISION 
(a) NOTED the progress of the 2017/18 actions within the business plan. 
 
(b) AGREED 
 (i) The revised target date of 30 June 2018 for procurement and   
  implementation of an Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme  
  Provider; and 
 
 (ii) A further update be presented at the June 2018 meeting.  

 
5. BUDGET MONITORING TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017  

There had been circulated a report by the Chief Financial Officer providing the Pension 
Fund Committee and Pension Board with an update position of the Pension Fund budget 
to 30 September 2017 including projections to 31 March 2018.   The Local Government 
Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulation 2014 required Administering Authorities to ensure 
strong governance arrangements and set out the standards they were to be measured 

Page 4



against. To ensure the Fund met the standards a budget was approved on 16 March 
2017, following the recommendations within the CIPFA accounting guidelines headings. 
The report was the first quarterly monitoring report of the approved budgets and detailed 
the total expenditure to 30 September 2017 was £0.351m with a projected total 
expenditure of £3.928m. This was against an approved budget of £3.928m giving a 
negative projected variance of zero.    The Chief Officer Audit & Risk advised that internal 
audit were reviewing management of the Pension Fund, including the administration of 
the Fund.  The outcome of which would be reported back to the Pension Fund Committee 
and Pension Board.    
 
DECISION  
NOTED the actual expenditure to 30 September 2017. 
 

6. INFORMATION UPDATE  

6.1 There had been circulated a briefing paper by the Chief Financial Officer providing 
members with an update on a number of areas which were being monitored and areas 
where work was progressing.  Full reports on individual actions would be tabled as 
decisions and areas were required.   In summary:- 
 

6.2 Annual Benefit Statement 

The HR Shared Services Manager advised that the not all annual benefit statements had 
been issued by 7 September 2017.  The delay had been reported to the Pensions 
Regulator, who had advised that no enforcement action would be taken.  
 

6.3 Progress on Investment Strategy Implementation 

The revised Investment Strategy was approved in September 2016 and updated on 16 
March 2017.  The Strategy now included an allocation to infrastructure which had resulted 
in three new managers and the requirement to rebalance a number of investment 
categories.  The briefing paper detailed the progress made including the reduction to 
Alternatives of 7.5%, 10% new allocations to Long Lease Property and Private Credit, with 
5% to Index Linked Gilts. With regard to Infrastructure investment, officers continued to 
investigate opportunities and would report on progress.    
 

6.4 Scheme Advisory Board Update 

Councillor Mountford had attended the first meeting of the new Board on 11 October.  He 
advised that items discussed at the meeting including: transparency of investment code, 
review of pooling arrangements, pension benefits for same sex partners, public sector 
pension governance and a proposal to have pensioner representatives as part of the 
Advisory Board.  
 

6.5 Training Opportunities 

To date 11 members had fully met their training requirement. Mrs Robb reminded 
members that the training policy required completion of the Pension Regulator Trustee 
Toolkit within six months.  Mrs Robb further advised that the Pensions and Lifetimes 
Savings Association were hosting a three day conference from 7 to 9 March; details would 
be circulated when available.   
 
MEMBER 

Councillor Edgar left the meeting following consideration of the above item.  
 

6.6 GMP Reconciliation 

The HR Shares Services Manager, Mr Angus, advised that following a tendering exercise, 
ITM limited was the successful bidder and would support the Fund to progress 
Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Reconciliation.    
 

6.7 Auto Enrolment 
With regard to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), 104 employees had been 
enrolled into the Scottish Borders scheme and 52 into the SB Cares scheme, with 443 

Page 5



and 412 employees respectively, not meeting the criteria.   However, these employees 
had been advised that they could still opt to join the scheme and this was being monitored 
 

6.8 MiFID Update 

The “professional” status documentation had been completed, with two fund managers 
still to confirm the fund mets the requirements to opt up as requested.   
 

6.9 Future Meeting Dates 

Joint Pension Fund Committee and Pension Fund Board   8  March 2018 
Joint Pension Fund Committee and Pension Fund Board   14 June 2018  
Performance & Investment Sub-Committee    26 February 2018.   
 
DECISION 
NOTED the information update.  

 
7. ITEMS LIKELY TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE  

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business 
contained in the following items on the ground that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 6 and 8 of the part 1 of 
Schedule 7A to the Act.  

 
SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 

 
8. MINUTE  

The Committee noted the Private Minute of the meeting of 14 September 2017. 
 

9. QUARTER PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

The Committee considered a Private report by KPMG.  
 

10. INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT  

The Committee noted a private report by the Chief Financial Officer regarding an 
infrastructure investment made by the Fund under delegated authority. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.30 pm.   

Page 6



Joint Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board, 8 March 2018

RISK REGISTER UPDATE

Report by Chief Financial Officer
JOINT MEETING OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE AND 
PENSION BOARD

8 March 2018

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report forms part of the risk review requirements and provides 
the Members of the Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board 
with an update of the progress of the actions taken by management 
to mitigate these risks, a review of any new risks and highlights  
changes to any of the risks contained in the risk register.

1.2 Identifying and managing risk is a corner stone of effective management 
and is required under the Council’s Risk Management Policy and process 
guide and CIPFA’s guidance “Delivering Governance in Local Government 
Framework 2007”.  It is further reflected and enhanced in the “Local 
Government Pension Scheme” published by CIPFA.

1.3 A full risk review was undertaken on 10 May 2017 and the revised risk 
register was approved by the Joint Pension Fund Committee and Pension 
Fund Board on 22 June 2017.  An update on the actions were provided to 
the Committee on 4 December 2017.

1.4 Appendix 1 details the risks within the approved risk register which have 
been identified management, actions and the progress of these actions to 
date.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee and Board:

(a) Note the management actions progress as contained in 
Appendix 1;

(b) Notes the website going live on 31 March 2018 will complete 
5 of the agreed actions;

(c) Notes a report to committee on the cashflow actions will be 
presented to committee in June 2018.

(d) Notes no new quantifiable risks have been identified since the 
last review; and

(e) Agrees to a full risk review during June 2018

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Joint Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board, 8 March 2018

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 Identifying and managing risk is a corner ston
[...]
h Pension 

network allow changes and impacts to be identified 

quickly;

Involvement with COSLA discussions on Pensions;

Monitoring and highlighting actions and decisions 

from scheme advisory board;

TREAT                                                                    
Additional Actions Proposed:

Seek to input into any of the legislative change 

through active membership of COSLA;

Partially Effective 4 4 16

Responding to all consultations 

and participating in all national 

groups. Chief Financial Officer 

active member of Director of 

Finance group.  Monitoring 

Scheme Advisory Board web 

site on monthly basis

7.3 Reputation

Failure to appoint relevant 

advisers and review their 

performance may lead to 

inappropriate management of 

the Fund resulting from poor 

advice to decision makers

Lack of capacity of Officers to monitor.

Failure to achieve Pension 

Fund objectives;

Inappropriate management of 

the Fund resulting from poor 

advice to decision makers; 

Legal challenge

Ongoing

Chief Financial 

Officer/ Service 

Director of HR

Identify requirements of external advisers and 

appoint appropriately.

TREAT                                                                

Additional Actions Required:                                

Implement annual review of Advisers;

Effective 2 2 4

Review meetings held with 

Investment Advisor and 

Custodian during September 

and October.  

4 of 4 01/03/2018

P
age 14



Joint Pension Fund Committee and Pension Fund Board, 8 March 2018 

PENSION FUND BUDGET MONITORING TO 31 DECEMBER 
2017

Report by Chief Financial Officer
JOINT PENSION FUND COMMITTEE AND PENSION FUND 
BOARD

8 March 2018

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Pension Fund Committee 
and Pension Fund Board with an update position of the Pension 
Fund budget to 31 December 2017 including projections to 31 
March 2018.

1.2 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulation 2014 requires 
Administering Authorities to ensure strong governance arrangements and 
sets out the standards they are to be measured against.

1.3 To ensure the Fund meets the standards, a budget was approved on 16 
March 2017 following the standard presentation recommended by the CIPFA 
accounting guidelines.  This report is the third quarterly monitoring report of 
the approved budget for 2017/18.

1.4 The total expenditure to 31 December 2017 is £0.623m with a projected 
total expenditure of £8.208m.  This is against an approved budget of 
£3.928m giving a negative projected variance of £4.280m.

1.5 The negative variance is due to mainly the increased fees associated with  
the increased value of the fund and one off transaction costs associated 
with stamp duty incurred due to the rebalancing of the fund to the revised 
strategy.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Pension Fund Committee:-

(a) Notes the actual expenditure to 31 December 2017 and the 
projected out-turn.

(b) Agrees the budgets are amended to reflect the projected out-
turn.

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Joint Pension Fund Committee and Pension Fund Board, 8 March 2018 

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulation 2014 require 
Administering Authorities to ensure strong governance arrangements and 
sets out the standards they are to be measured against.  The Fund is 
required to report compliance with these standards within its Annual Report.  
To demonstrate full compliance requires the setting and monitoring of a 
budget for the Fund.

3.2 The 2017/18 budget was approved at the Joint Pension Fund Committee 
and Pension Fund Board meeting on 16 March 2017.  The approved budget 
follows the Local Government Pension Scheme management costs guidance 
issued by CIPFA into the following 3 categories.

Category Costs included

Investment 
Management

All expenses incurred in relation to management of 
pension fund assets.  Including costs invoiced 
direct and f
[...]
pact on the rural area from the 
proposals contained in this report.

5.7 Changes to Scheme of Administration or Scheme of Delegation

There are not changes to the Scheme of Administration or the Scheme of 
Delegation required as a result of this report.

6 CONSULTATION

6.1 The Monitoring Officer, the Chief Legal Officer, the Chief Officer Audit and 
Risk, the Service Director HR and the Clerk to the Council have been 
consulted and their comments have been included in the report.

Approved by

David Robertson
Chief Financial Officer Signature …………………………………..

Author(s)
Name Designation and Contact Number
Kirsty Robb Pension & Investment Manager, 01835 825249

Background Papers:  
Previous Minute Reference:  Joint Pension Fund Committee and Pension Fund 
Board 12 December 2017

Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  The Capital and Investment Team 
can also give information on other language translations as well as providing 
additional copies.

Contact us at Contact us at: Treasury & Capital Team, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells, Melrose, TD6 OSA Tel: 01835 825016 Fax 01835 825166. 
email: treasuryteam@scotborders.gov.uk

Page 18

mailto:treasuryteam@scotborders.gov.uk


Joint meeting of Pension Fund Committee & Pension Board, 8 March 2018 1

INFORMATION UPDATE

Briefing Paper by Chief Financial Officer

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE & PENSION BOARD

8 March 2018

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This briefing paper is to provide members of the Committee and the 
Board with an update on a number of areas which are being 
monitored and areas where work is progressing.  Full reports on 
the individual areas will be tabled as decisions and actions are 
required.

2 GMP Reconciliation

2.1 Stage 1 of the GMP Reconciliation has been completed by ITM Limited on 
behalf of Scottish Borders Council.  Data extracts were produced from the 
Scottish Borders Council pensions system on 9 J
[...]
ber 18
	Slide Number 19

	14 Minute
	15 Quarter Performance Update to 31 December 2017



Minutes of the meeting

SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
MINUTES of Meeting of the PENSION FUND
COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD held
in Council Chamber, Council Headquarters,
Newtown St Boswells on Thursday, 8 March
2018 at 10.00 am

Present:Apologies:In Attendance:-

1.

Councillors D. Parker (Chairman), J. Brown, G. Edgar, D. Moffat,
S. Mountford, S. Scott, S. Aitchison, Mr E Barclay, Mr M Drysdale,
Ms K M Hughes, Ms L Ross, Mr P Smith and Ms C Stewart.
Councillor J Fullarton.
Chief Financial Officer, Pensions and Investment Manager, HR Shared
Services Team Leader, Mr A Hodgson and Mr A Singh (KPMG), Democratic
Services Officer (J Turnbull).

MINUTE
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting of 4 December 2017.
DECISION
NOTED for signature by the Chairman.
MEMBER
Councillor Aitchison joined the meeting.

2.
2.1

PENSION FUND WEBSITE - PRESENTATION
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr Peter Feerick, from Hymans Robertson, who
was in attendance to introduce the Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board’s new
website. He explained that the website would include 110 pages of standard content on
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) with 10 pages customised to the Scottish
Borders Council Pension Fund. These webpages could be updated by officers when
required. The Committee and Board then viewed the site and Mr Feerick highlighted the
various options available on the site, including information on membership contributions
and how the scheme worked.

2.2

In response to questions, the Pensions and Investment Manager, Mrs Robb, advised that
information on the Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board membership had been
included and there were links to the Committee and Board’s agendas and minutes on
Modern.Gov. However, private content would only be accessible by members of the
Committee and Board. In the future, there would be information added to enable
employees to calculate their individual pension entitlement; in the meantime staff were
referred to the Council’s pension specialists who were part of the HR shared services
team and their contact information was included on the website. There had been a £2,000
setting up fee for the website and the annual maintenance charge was £4,000. The
website would be launched on 31 March 2018. Mrs Robb would liaise with the Council’s
Communications department to arrange publicising and promoting the website to staff.
DECISION
NOTED the new Pension Fund Website.

3.

RISK REGISTER UPDATE
With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute of 4 December 2017, there had been
circulated a report by the Chief Financial Officer which formed part of the risk review
requirements and provided the Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board with a full

register and proposed management actions to mitigate risks. Identifying and managing
risk was a corner stone of effective management and was required under the Council’s
Risk Management Policy and process guide and CIPFA’s guidance “Delivering
Governance in Local Government Framework 2007”. It was further reflected and
enhanced in the “Local Government Pension Scheme” published by CIPFA. A full risk
review was undertaken on 10 May 2017 and the revised Risk Register was approved by
the Joint Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board on 22 June 2017. Appendix 1 to
the report detailed the risks within the approved Risk Register which have been identified
as management actions and the progress of these actions to date. Mrs Robb advised that
the five risks detailed in the report, associated with the Communication Strategy, would be
rescored following the launch of the website content. With regard to Risk 4.6, Liquidity,
KPMG were investigating investment manager’s projections and a report would be
presented to the June meeting of the Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board.
Risks 1.1 and 1.4 - ensuring members of the Committee and Board had the required skills
and knowledge to manage the Fund, would be reduced as all members completed the
Trustee Toolkit modules. The Committee and Board agreed that Risk 6.2, Regulatory &
Compliance, be scored higher because of the lack of information from the Scheme
Advisory Board on the governance and structure review.
DECISION
(a)
AGREED:
(i)
To a full risk review during June 2018:
(ii)

(b)

4.

To request Risk 6.2 Regulatory and Compliance, be amended
to reflect concerns around potential changes in governance and
structure.

NOTED:
(i)
Management actions progress as contained in Appendix 1 to the
report;
(ii)

The website going live on 31 March 2018 would complete five of the
agreed actions;

(iii)

A report on cash flow actions would be presented to the Committee
and Board in June 2018; and

(iv)

No new quantifiable risks had been identified since the last review.

BUDGET MONITORING TO 31 DECEMBER 2017
With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of 4 December 2017, there had been
circulated a report by the Chief Financial Officer providing the Pension Fund Committee
and Pension Board with an update position of the Pension Fund budget to 31 December
2017 including projections to 31 March 2018. The Local Government Pension Scheme
(Scotland) Regulation 2014 required Administering Authorities to ensure strong
governance arrangements and set out the standards they were to be measured against.
To ensure the Fund met the standards, a budget was approved on 16 March 2017,
following the standard presentation recommended by the CIPFA accounting guideline
headings. The report was the third quarterly monitoring report of the approved budgets
and detailed the total expenditure to 31 December was £0.623m with a projected total
expenditure of £8.208m. This was against an approved budget of £3.928m giving a
negative projected variance of £4.280m. Mrs Robb highlighted that the negative
variance was mainly due to the increased fees associated with the increased value of the
Fund and one off transaction costs associated with stamp duty incurred due to the
rebalancing of the Fund to allocate resources to Long Lease property as per the
investment strategy. Members expressed concern that transaction costs had not been
reported when they had considered changes to the investment strategy. Mr Hodgson,
KPMG, advised that the charge was not quoted on the documentation they had received

from Blackrock. However, the cost would be recouped through performance of the Fund.
Going forward such charges would be shown under the Transparency Code for
investment management fees.
DECISION
(a)
AGREED the budgets were amended to reflect the projected out-turn.
(b)

NOTED the actual expenditure to 31 December 2017.

5.
5.1

INFORMATION UPDATE
There had been circulated a briefing paper by the Chief Financial Officer providing the
Committee and Board with an update on a number of areas which were being monitored
and areas where work was progressing. Full reports on individual actions would be tabled
as decisions and areas were required. In summary:-

5.2

GMP Reconciliation
The HR Shared Services Team Leader advised that Stage 1 of the Guarantee Minimum
Pension (GMP) reconciliation had been completed by ITM Limited. It was noted that 28%
of fund members had been reconciled, 31% were out with the scope for reconciliation and
41% were still to be reconciled. The next stage of the project was the reconciliation of
discrepancies between HMRC and the Council. Monthly updates on progress would be
received from ITM Limited.

5.3

Progress on Investment Strategy Implementation Managers
The revised Investment Strategy was now fully invested in Long Lease Property.
Investment in Private Credit would be drawn down over the next two years. With regard
to Infrastructure investment, this continued to be implemented as and when suitable
opportunities arose.

5.4

Scheme Advisory Board Update
A meeting had been held on 24 January, items on the agenda included governance and
structure review. There were four possible options for the structure review although no
details had been supplied. The Chairman had written to the Minister Derek Mackay
expressing concern at the lack of meaningful consultation with Council’s and
Administering Authorities regarding the review options and requested improved
engagement in the future. Councillor Mountford advised that the next meeting of SAB
was scheduled for 13 April; hopefully this would include feedback on the consultation
process.

5.5

Training Opportunities
The training policy required all members of the Board and Committee to complete the
Trustee Toolkit within six months. It was noted that three members still needed to
complete the training. The monitoring of this target would be reported to the June joint
meeting and all members were requested to complete the training requirement by that
date.

5.6

Future Meeting Dates
Mrs Robb advised that owing to the increase in Investment Managers, an additional
Performance & Investment Sub-Committee was required. The three new meeting dates
would be advised as soon as agreed.
Joint Pension Fund Committee and Pension Fund Board:

14 June 2018
13 August 2018
6 December 2018
7 March 2019

DECISION
NOTED:
(a)
the information update;
(b)

That dates for the Pension Fund Performance & Investment Sub-Committee
meetings be advised.

6.
6.1

GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATIONS (GDPR)
There had been circulated a report by the Chief Officer Human Resources advising on the
requirements for the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) due to come into force
on 25 May 2018 and the implications for the Pension Fund. The Scottish Borders Council
Pension Fund, as part of a public authority, was required to comply with the regulations
and implement the changes as required. Scottish Borders Council had established a
project to assess the GDPR regulations and its impact on the Council as a whole. The
project would also determine any gaps in existing controls and sought to implement a
robust framework for managing compliance into and post 2018. The considerations of the
GDPR for the Pension Fund would be taken into account under the project being
progressed by the Council and any recommendations for change would follow whilst
taking account of specific advise from a Pension perspective, specifically guidance due to
be issued by the Local Government Association (LGA).

6.2

The Committee and Board noted that an additional comment had been received since
publication of the report as follows: “The GDPR project had identified risks which were
managed following the Corporate Risk Management Policy and Framework. The GDPR
Project Board provided the required governance and oversaw these risks with regular
reporting from the project manager. In addition the Information Governance Group also
held a risk register where the strategic GDPR risks have been identified and managed.
The Pension Fund would undertake the required actions identified by the GDPR project
and by following the Pensions specific advice from the Local Government Association to
ensure compliance with the legislation.” In response to a question the Chief Financial
Officer confirmed the project was on course.
DECISION
(a)
AGREED that the Pension Fund would follow the direction of Scottish
Borders Council whilst taking account of advice specific from a
Pension perspective.
(b)

7.

NOTED the new requirements under the General Data Protection
Regulations effective from 25 May 2018.

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE (ESG) CONSIDERATIONS
Mr Hodgson, KPMG gave a review of the Funds Environmental, Social and Governance
(ESG) policy, a copy of KPMG’s overview had been circulated with the Agenda. Mr
Hodgson began by advising that recent regulatory changes required Local Government
Pension Schemes (LGPS) to address issues of responsible investment. He referred to
differing options the Committee and Board could consider to incorporate ESG into the
Fund’s investment strategy. He explained that doing nothing was not an option as this
carried financial and reputational risk. Presently, the Committee and Board encouraged
Investment Managers to sign up to the United Nations Principles Responsible Investment
(UNPRI) Stewardship Code. All equity managers with active portfolios had signed up, with
the exception of Harris Associates who were exploring the opportunity of becoming a
signatory. Mr Hodgson suggested that the Committee and Board might wish to consider
undertaking a more detailed review of each investment manager’s approach to ESG, if
there was any financial risk and the merit of exploring different passive indices. During
the ensuing discussion it was agreed that the preference was for a light touch approach to
managing ESG. However, it was important to evidence, to Pension Fund members, the
management and monitoring of ESG. Mrs Robb advised that the Pension Fund
Investment & Performance Sub-Committee received annual presentations from

investment managers and were able to engage proactively with managers at these
meetings. A report on the Investment Strategy would also be presented to the
Committee and Board at the June meeting, which would include detail on how ESG was
monitored and managed to ensure that Investment Managers were fulfilling the Fund’s
ESG responsibilities.
DECISION
NOTED the report.
8.

ITEMS LIKELY TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business
contained in the following items on the ground that they involved the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 6 and 8 of the part 1 of
Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS
9.

MINUTE
The Committee noted the Private Minute of the meeting of 4 December 2017.

10.

QUARTER PERFORMANCE UPDATE TO 31 DECEMBER 2017
The Committee noted a private report by the KPMG.

The meeting concluded at 11.45 am

